## INTERNATIONAL URBAN-TRANSPORT-ARCHITECTURAL TWO-PHASE RESTRICTED PROJECT COMPETITION FOR THE

## "Brno New Main Train Station"

## **EXPLANATION OF COMPETITION CONDITIONS NO 26**

In accordance with paragraph 6.3 of the Competition Conditions, the Contracting Authority provides the following explanation of the Competition Conditions.

Identification of the Contracting Authority: **Správa železnic**, státní organizace (**Railway Administration**, State organisation) based in Dlážděná 1003/7, 110 00 Praha 1 Company ID No: 709 94 234 Tax ID No: CZ 70994234 represented by Ing. Mojmír Nejezchleb, Deputy General Director of the Railway Administration for Railway Modernisation and **Statutární město Brno (Statutory City of Brno)** based in Dominikánské nám. 196/1, 601 67 Brno Company ID No: 449 92 785 Tax ID No: CZ44992785 represented by JUDr. Markéta Vaňková, Mayor of the City Contact person: Ing. Kristina Župková

email: zupkova.kristina@kambrno.cz

The Statutory City of Brno, as Co-Contracting Authority 2, decided on the basis of paragraph 1.3.1 of the Competition Conditions to replace a member of the dependent part of the jury, Mr. JUDr. Bohumil Šimek, who ceased to hold his public position as President of the South Moravian Region, with Mgr. Jan Grolich, who now holds this public position.

The Contracting Authority hereby notifies all participants in the Competition of the name of the new member of the dependent part of the jury (see below).



**Mgr. Jan Grolich**, President of the South Moravian Region (nomination of Co-Contracting Authority 2)

From 2004 to 2009, he studied Law and Legal Science at the Faculty of Law of Masaryk University. He gained legal experience as a trainee lawyer, and he held the position of mayor from 2010 to 2020 in the village of Velatice, where he also lives. In 2016, he was elected a representative of the South Moravian Region. After the regional elections in 2020, he became the President of the South Moravian Region.

In Brno

doc. Ing. arch. Michal Sedláček Director of Brno City's Architect Office, Contributory organisation